Reader
A
B
C
D
K
R1
R2

Belden 5304FE
or equivalent
Name Cable Type CodeMaximum
Distance
* Unless otherwise specified by manufacturer.
** Varies by current consumption of the other side.
*** RecommendedT T568B wiring for both ends.
**** Max distance may vary depending on cable gauge, environmental conditions and reader model.
Aiphone Corporation www.aiphone.com
Power Connection
Outputs & Usage Example Inputs & Usage Example
Lock Power(wet)
Wet Relays
Dry Relays
Lock power relay,     GND,      12V DC 500mA
12V Out 12V DC output,     GND,      12V DC 500mA
Relay(dry) 30V DC 1A limit
* All the relay outputs are configurable.
  For example, any relay can be configured to a door strike.
Specification (AC-2DE)
Specification (AC-IOE)
1 2
1 2
12V Out 12V DC output,     GND,      12V DC 200mA
Relay(dry) 30V DC 500mA limit
1 2
Note : Output Test
Get in Setup Menu Edit Mode
by pressing Enter Key and hold.
Select Output Test menu.
(         Enter keys )
Toggle selected relay by pressing Enter.
( Select change :          keys,
 0 = Off, 1 = On )   Output Test
   Input Test
1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8
1   0   0   0   0   0   0   0
22
Select board type.
(         Enter keys )
Select board address.
(         Enter keys )
3
5
411
* All the inputs are configurable.
  For example, Input1 can be configured to a doorbell or a door contact of Door_2
Specification
1-2 Pin (Input1)     Input                      Common (GND)
2-3 Pin (Input2) Common (GND)            Input
Specification
3
1 2
2
Note : Input Test
Get in Setup Menu Edit Mode
by pressing Enter Key and hold.
Select Input Test menu.
(         Enter keys )
LCD displays current input states.
( D = Digital, S = Supervised,
  o = open,  c = closed )
22 411
   Input Test
   Reader Test 1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8